(d)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are

denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group

entities, primarily the Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), United States Dollar (“USD”), Malaysian Ringgit

(“MYR”) and Indonesia Rupiah (“IDR”).

The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign

operations, including Malaysia and Indonesia. The Group’s net investments in Malaysia and

Indonesia are not hedged as currency positions in MYR and USD are considered to be

long-term in nature.

126
HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

34.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a

reasonably possible change in the USD, IDR and SGD exchange rates against the respective

functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)

Profit before tax

2014 2013

$’000 $’000

Group

USD/SGD – strengthened 2% (2013: 2%) 315 2

– weakened 2% (2013: 2%) (315) (2)

SGD/MYR – strengthened 2% (2013: 2%) 119 –

– weakened 2% (2013: 2%) (119) –

USD/MYR – strengthened 2% (2013: 2%) 98 (159)

– weakened 2% (2013: 2%) (98) 159

IDR/USD – strengthened 2% (2013: 2%) – (11)

– weakened 2% (2013: 2%) – 11

MYR/SGD – strengthened 2% (2013: 2%) 29 3

– weakened 2% (2013: 2%) (29) (3)

Increase/(decrease)

Profit before tax

2014 2013

$’000 $’000

Company

USD/SGD – strengthened 2% (2013: 2%) 283 –

– weakened 2% (2013: 2%) (283) –

127HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

34.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(e)	 Market price risk

Market price risk is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial

instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or

exchange rates). The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in

quoted equity instruments. These instruments are quoted on the SGX-ST in Singapore and

are classified as held for trading.

[…]

three per cent. (3%) of its issued ordinary share capital at the Latest Practicable Date, the financial

effects of the purchase or acquisition of the 38,485,618 Shares by the Company pursuant to the

Share Purchase Mandate:

140
HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

APPENDIX

(i)	 by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

(ii)	 by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled, or as summarised for ease

of reference in the following table:

Purchased
out of: Type of purchase

Held as Treasury
Shares or Cancelled

Maximum Price
per Share (S$)

1(A) Capital Market Purchase Held as treasury shares 0.058
1(B) Capital Off-Market Purchase Held as treasury shares 0.066
2(A) Capital Market Purchase Cancelled 0.058
2(B) Capital Off-Market Purchase Cancelled 0.066

on the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2014,

are set out below:

(1)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

(A)	 Market Purchases

Group

Before Share

Purchase

Group

After Share

Purchase

Company

Before Share

Purchase

Company

After Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2014

Share capital 152,052 152,052 152,052 152,052

Capital and other reserves 1,931 1,931 2,527 2,527

Retained earnings (17,259) (17,259) (60,588) (60,588)

136,724 136,724 93,991 93,991

Treasury shares (1,885) (4,124) (1,885) (4,124)

Shareholders’ funds 134,839 132,600 92,106 89,867

Net tangible assets 134,760 132,521 92,031 89,792

Minority interests 564 564 – –

Current assets 116,697 114,458 120,918 118,679

Current liabilities 32,814 32,814 36,929 36,929

Working capital 83,883 81,644 83,989 81,750

Number of issued Shares 1,282,853,962 1,244,368,344 1,282,853,962 1,244,368,344

Weighted average number of Shares 1,104,853,962 1,066,368,344 1,104,853,962 1,066,368,344

Financial ratios

Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 0.11 0.11 0.07 0.07

Current ratio (times) 3.56 3.49 3.27 3.21

Earnings per Share (cents) (1.46) (1.51) (1.99) (2.06)

141HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

APPENDIX

(B)	 Off-Market Purchases

Group

Before Share

Purchase

Group

After Share

Purchase

Company

Before Share

Purchase

Company

After Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2014

Share capital 152,052 152,052 152,052 152,052

Capital and other reserves 1,931 1,931 2,527 2,527

Retained earnings (17,259) (17,259) (60,588) (60,588)

136,724 136,724 93,991 93,991

Treasury shares (1,885) (4,444) (1,885) (4,444)

Shareholders’ funds 134,839 132,280 92,106 89,547

Net tangible assets 134,760 132,201 92,031 89,472

Minority interests 564 564 – –

Current assets 116,697 114,138 120,918 118,359

Current liabilities 32,814 32,814 36,929 36,929

Working capital 83,883 81,324 83,989 81,430

Number of issued Shares 1,282,853,962 1,244,368,344 1,282,853,962 1,244,368,344

Weighted average number of Shares 1,104,853,962 1,066,368,344 1,104,853,962 1,066,368,344

Financial ratios

Net tangible assets/Share (S$) 0.11 0.11 0.07 0.07

Current ratio (times) 3.56 3.48 3.27 3.21

Earnings per Share (cents) (1.46) (1.51) (1.99) (2.06)

142
HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

APPENDIX

(2)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

(A)	 Market Purchases

Group

Before Share

Purchase

Group

After Share

Purchase

Company

Before Share

Purchase

Company

After Share

Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 31 December 2014

Share capital 150,167 147,928 150,167 147,928

Capital and other reserves 1,931 1,931 2,527 2,527